MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

CHAP. 63

thousand dollars; and said wort, mash, worm, still or other device shall be seized by any officer having authority to seize intoxicating liquors and shall be declared forfeited by the court or magistrate having cognizance of the case, and ordered destroyed.'

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 63.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Seizure and Forfeiture of Vehicles Carrying Intoxicating Liquors Intended for Illegal Sale.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1917, c. 294; relating to the seizure of vehicles and boats transporting intoxicating liquors intended for illegal sale, amended. Chapter two hundred and ninety-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended by striking out all of said chapter after the period following the words, "intoxicating liquors," in the eleventh line of said chapter so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

'Claim that boat or vehicle was being used without consent of owner not a defense. 'All automobiles, trucks, wagons, boats or vessels, and vehicles of every kind, not common carriers, containing intoxicating liquors intended for illegal sale within the state, found within the state in the possession or in the control of any person using them for the transportation of intoxicating liquors intended for illegal sale within the state, shall be seized by any officer seizing the liquors transported therein, shall be libelled as is provided for the libeling of intoxicating liquors and the vessels in which they are contained under chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes, and shall be declared forfeited by the court and sold in the same manner as is provided for the sale of vessels containing intoxicating liquors.'

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 64.

An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Licensing of Public Exhibitions and Amusements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32; 1919, c. 185; relating to licensing of public exhibitions and amusements, supplemented. Chapter thirty-two of the revised

CHAP, 65

statutes as amended by chapter one hundred eighty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following:

'Sec. 25. County Commissioners to exercise powers of municipal officers in unincorporated places and counties to exercise rights of towns. County commissioners, within their counties, and counties, within their limits, shall respectively exercise over unincorporated places all the powers of municipal officers and towns under this chapter.'

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 65.

An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Seventy-two of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Teachers Pensions and giving Full Pension to Teachers Retiring Prior to September Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 172; relating to pensions of teachers retiring before school year next preceding Sept. 30, 1913. Section one hundred seventy-two of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the following words at the end of said section one hundred seventy-two: "except that the amount of the pension allowed to such person shall be one-half of any amount designated under the foregoing sections," and inserting in place thereof the following words: 'and the amount of said pension shall be determined by the length of service as provided in the three preceding sections,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 172. Provision for the payment of a half pension repealed. Any person who otherwise meets the requirements of the three preceding sections, but shall have retired or shall have been retired prior to the school year next preceding the thirtieth day of September, nineteen hundred thirteen, shall be entitled to receive a pension under the provisions of this section and the three preceding sections, and the amount of said pension shall be determined by the length of service as provided in the three preceding sections.'

Approved March 30, 1921.

Chapter 66.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Eighty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Giving of Counsel by a Municipal or Police Judge,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 33; prohibiting municipal court or police judges from acting as counsel in cases within jurisdiction of court,